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Variance for over height fence - Theodore D. Guleserian
VAR14-00001 (Variance)
Board of Adjustment

REQUEST

The applicant, Theodore D. Guleserian, is requesting a variance from the City of Sedona
Land Development Code to exceed the exterior rear yard solid fence height of six feet in the
RS-10b (Single-family) zoning district by up to an additional three feet, six inches. The
intent of the request is to intercept the glare of headlights that strike the applicant’s house
from vehicles traveling in both directions along SR 89a and also vehicles traveling north on
Rolling Hills Drive.

LOCATION
The property is zoned RS-10b (Single-family) and located at 485 Barcelona Road, adjacent
to SR 89a. The property is further identified as Assessor’s Parcel Number 401-46-001A.

SUBJECT PROPERTY AND SURROUNDING LAND USES
The subject property is located east of the intersection of State Route 89a and Rolling Hills
Drive.

ZONING LAND USE

North: NF National Forest

South: RS-10b District Single-family residential

East: RS-10b District Single-family residential

West: C-1 Commercial Restaurant (under construction)
BACKGROUND

On April 29, 2014, staff received a complaint about an over height fence that was
constructed at 485 Barcelona Road. Code Enforcement personnel investigated and
discovered that two fences had been constructed that appeared to exceed the six-foot solid
height limitation. One fence ran along the property line that abuts SR 89a, and the second
fence (made of different materials) was placed along the property line that abuts Rolling
Hills Drive. Further investigation revealed that the applicant had not applied for a fence
permit.

The applicant and a representative from an engineering company met with staff to discuss
the fence and the reason that it was constructed. Staff informed the applicant that a fence
permit was required and that the six-foot high solid fence limitation had been violated.
Staff proposed two options for the applicant: bring the fence height down to six feet in
height or apply for a variance to exceed six feet in height.
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The applicant chose to apply for a variance to keep the fence height that was constructed.
Staff asked for a fence height analysis in order to determine exactly where the fences are
over height and by how much. This analysis is provided in exhibit E.

STAFF COMMENTS

The applicant’s property, as situated, is unique within the Rolling Hills subdivision, both in
its proximity to SR 89a and being near the same elevation as the SR 89a roadway. The
property is also below the street level of Rolling Hills Drive. As vehicles exit the Rolling
Hills subdivision in the evening, headlights are in a direct line with the residence. Vehicles
heading downhill on SR 89a that turn right onto Rolling Hills Drive also cast headlight
directly into the residence. Staff also anticipates that upon completion of the Mariposa
Restaurant project, vehicles leaving the site from the lower driveway and turning right
onto SR 89a will also shine headlights into the residence.

Staff notes that the area between the fence and SR 89a is heavily vegetated with mature
trees and shrubs, significantly reducing the visibility of the fence from SR 89a. The fence
adjacent to Rolling Hills Drive is only visible to vehicles within the subdivision. The
homeowner’s association did approve the construction of both fences as shown in exhibit F.

APPLICABLE LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE PROVISIONS

Article 9 (Development Standards) Section 903.07 Wall and Fences

The height limitation for walls and fences in rear yards is described in section D as, “a wall
or fence not more than 6 feet in height may be maintained along...rear Ilot lines”. The
applicant is requesting a variance from this restriction to allow portions of the fence that
exceeds six feet in height.

ANALYSIS

Section 404 of the City of Sedona Land Development Code establishes specific findings that
must be made in order for a variance request to be approved. This staff report will list the
specific circumstances prescribed by ordinance and then discuss the pertinent facts that
apply to each issue.

Required Findings
A. Due to special circumstances applicable to the subject property, including its size,
shape, topography, location, or surroundings, the strict application of this code will
deprive the property of privileges enjoyed by other properties of the same
classification in the same zoning district.

In staff’s opinion, the situation is a special circumstance since the property abuts SR
89a and the residence is located within a few feet elevation of the SR 89a roadway,
which increases the amount of headlight trespass into the residence. Also, additional
vehicular use of the Mariposa lower driveway in the near future will cause
additional impacts for the applicant from headlight trespass. SR 89a has seen an
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increase in vehicular traffic use over the years due to increased development and
tourism. No other residence in Rolling Hills has the same proximity to SR 89a in
both location and elevation.

B. That any variance is subject to the conditions that will assure that the adjustment
authorized shall not constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent with the
limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zoning district in which the
subject property is located.

The applicant’s engineer has provided an analysis of the topography and the overall
fence height in 5 locations for the fence along SR 89a. The highest portion of the
fence is recorded at 9.45 feet (section A). The majority of this fence is between 6 feet
and 8.5 feet. The fence along Rolling Hills Drive is shown at 8.04 feet in height.
Because of the placement of this fence and the topography, the fence begins well
below the roadway and appears to be about six feet in height when viewed from the
roadway. It is staff's opinion that allowing the additional height in this location to
provide relief from light trespass is not a granting of special privileges. No other
residences in this subdivision share the same condition in both proximity and
elevation to SR 89a and Rolling Hills Drive. The applicant has also submitted a letter
written to the Rolling Hills Architectural Control Committee requesting the approval
of the fences in question, which were approved by the Committee’s chairman.

C. That special circumstances applicable to the property are not imposed by the
property owner/applicant.

The terrain of the area is natural and the property boundary is dictated by the
platted subdivision. The development standards for single family residences would
not allow the construction of an elevated structure in order to minimize light
trespass. The increasing volume of vehicles that travel on SR 89a and the anticipated
additional impacts from the Mariposa project contribute to increasing amounts of
light trespass on the applicant’s property. It is staff's opinion that all of these issues
are special circumstances not imposed by the applicant.

RECOMMENDATION

It is staff's opinion that the applicant has satisfied the necessary required findings of the
Land Development Code, section 404.06 A, B and C as outlined in this report. Therefore,
staff recommends approval of variance request case number VAR14-00001 subject to
applicable ordinance requirements and the conditions of approval listed at the end of this
staff report.
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RECOMMENDED MOTION FOR APPROVAL

I move for approval of case number VAR14-00001 based on compliance with required
ordinance findings as set forth in this staff report.

ALTERNATIVE MOTION FOR DENIAL

I move for denial of case number VAR14-00001 based on non-compliance with the
following findings relative to the testimony presented at this hearing (specify findings).

Please note that the above motions are offered as samples only and that the Board may make
other such motions as appropriate.
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ExH

Excerpt from Land Development Code — Article 9 Development Standards

903.07 Walls and Fences.

A. Height shall be determined for fences and walls above the average elevation of the ground level
within a 6-foot radius of the point of measurement on the fence or wall.

B. Except as provided in subsections 903.07(C) and (D) of this section, in any required front or
street side yard area, an opaque or solid wall or fence shall not exceed 3 feet in height. Nonopaque
corral fences may be established in any required front or street side yard area to a maximum
height of 6 feet where permitted in RS-5A, RS-70, RS-36 and RS-35 zoning districts.

C. A wall or fence not more than 6 feet in height may be established in any required front or street
side yard area in the RS-6, RS-10a, RS-10b, RS-12, RMH-6, RMH-10 and RMH-12 zoning districts
subject to the following requirements:

1. If the wall exceeds 20 feet in length, a landscape area a minimum of 3 feet in width and
planted with a minimum of 5-gallon shrubs for each 20 linear feet of wall shall be established
on the street side of the wall.

2. If the wall exceeds 40 feet in length, architectural features such as columns, breaks to
accommodate existing trees or to include wrought iron fence sections, incorporation of red
rock accents and jogs, shall be designed into the wall to break up its linear plane, to give it
architectural interest and to ensure that it is designed as an integral architectural element of
the principal building.

3. No chain link fences of any kind shall be permitted.
4., The visibility triangle requirements of SLDC 910.09 shall be maintained.

D. A wall or fence not more than 6 feet in height may be maintained along the interior side or rear
lot lines; provided, that this wall or fence does not extend into any required front yard. A 6-foot-
high chain link fence may be permitted within the front yard setback in the C-3 zoning district.
Unpainted chain link fences are prohibited. Painted chain link fences shall be of a nonreflective
color, compatible with the natural character of the site and surrounding area (such as brown,
beige, green, and the like) and shall meet the exterior color requirements of SLDC 904.1.

E. In addition to the requirements of subsections 903.07(B) and (D) of this section, half of the
permitted wall or fence height may be added to a wall or fence; provided, that this additional
height is nonsolid. For example, a 3-foot-high lattice fence could be added onto a 6-foot-high fence
on the rear lot line of a single-family residence.




F. In single-family residential districts a wall or fence adjacent to a driveway providing vehicular
access to an abutting lot shall not exceed 3 feet in height within 15 feet of the intersection of this
driveway and the street right-of-way.

G. Walls or fences constructed to enclose any new subdivision and all developments except single-
family residences on lots zoned for single-family residential use shall jog in plan every 50 feet
minimum in length, by a minimum of 2 feet offset. A direction change of more than 30 degrees in
plan also constitutes a jog. In the alternative and subject to the approval of the Director, a visual
break through the use of, for example, a change in materials (such as a wrought iron fence
section) or a break in the wall to preserve existing trees or vegetation may be approved.

H. The provisions of this section shall not apply to a wall or fence required by any law or regulation
of the State of Arizona or any state or federal agency.

I. The maximum height and length requirements for retaining walls are provided in subsections
903.05(A) and (B) of this section.

J. If a freestanding wall or fence is required or proposed on top of a retaining wall that is 6 feet or
more in height, then the following shall apply:

1. A solid freestanding wall or fence shall be no more than 3 feet 6 inches in height. (See

Figure 9-38.)
.1‘—._
o amq wah
- A ORI £
i\‘g’%&. mﬁhrmj viall
L

Figure 9-38

2. If greater height is required as permitted in subsection 903.07(D) of this section, then the
freestanding wall or fence shall be moved back from the top of the retaining wall a minimum
of 3 feet to create a planter area between the walls. A minimum of 5-gallon shrubs for each
20 linear feet of planting area shall be planted. The Director may authorize the substitution of
1-gallon vines or cascading plants (such as rosemary) for shrubs at a 3:1 ratio, such as 3
vines or cascading plants for shrub. (See Figure 9-39.)



Figure 9-39

3. Notwithstanding the requirements of subsection 903.07(J)(2) of this section, the Director
may waive or reduce the width of the planter area if the proposed fence is made of wrought

iron or similar materials and landscaped in such a manner that its potential visual impact is
reduced.
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ADDITIONAL LOCATIONS:
PRESCOTT, ARIZONA
COUNCIL, IDAHO

November 18, 2014

Nicholas R. Gioello
Development Services Manager
City of Sedona

102 Roadrunner Drive

Sedona, Arizona 86336

RE: Request for Variance for the height of two fences located at 485 Barcelona Road,
Sedona AZ 86336. This request is related to an April 30, 2014 Notice of Violation for
Parcel Number 401-46-001A and Plan Check NumberB-00991 dated 10-03-14 for a

request for a Fence Permit.

Dear Nick,

This cover letter is intended to describe the precise nature of the variance requested and to
present evidence of the unnecessary physical hardship that would result from a strict or literal
interpretation or enforcement of the regulations.

The precise nature of the request for variance is a request that the height of the screening fences
be permitted at the elevations shown on the attached documentation. Based on the items
submitted with this application and our previous application for a Fence Permit, we believe that
all other aspects of the fence installations conform to City regulations and that the only variance
needed is for height.

Mr. Guleserian and I have previously met with you concerning the fences and, as we stated at the
meeting, we believe that the exposed location of Mr. Guleserian’s house will result in an
unnecessary physical hardship if he does not receive a variance that allows him to build
screening fences high enough to intercept the glare of vehicle headlights that strike his house
from various directions. The majority of the supporting materials submitted with this application
were also submitted with the application for a fence permit covered by Plan Check Number B-
00991. In addition to these materials we have attached photographs that demonstrate the
challenges being faced by the home owner. The list of attached documents includes:

Completed and signed application form.

This cover letter.

Legal description of the property in the form of the recorded Final Plat.

A letter of authorization from the property owner for SEC Inc. to act as agent.
A check for $780 for the filing fee.

S



6. Supporting materials including;
a) A sketch showing the location and dimensions of the property and the fences
b) A sketch showing detailed fence heights
c) Approval of the fences by the Rolling Hills HOA
d) 8x11 photos showing the fences and property approaches
7. An ownership map of property owners within 300 feet extracted from the Coconino
County web site on 11-11-14. Includes separate ownership details and mailing labels.
8. Aresponse to Plan Check Review for B-00991. Includes:
a) Samples of materials used in fence construction
b) Contractor qualifications

Following are the reasons that we feel that the situation with the fence at Mr. Guleserian’s house
is unique and that granting a variance for fence height does not constitute the granting of a
special privilege to the property owner. The location from which each photo was taken is shown
on the Vicinity Map on sheet 1 of 2 of the 8.5x11 inch sheets that are part of this submittal.

Mr. Guleserian’s house is located on the southeast corner of SR89A and Rolling Hills Drive. In
this location he has experienced problems with the headlights on north bound traffic on SR89A
shining into the living room and kitchen windows of his house and particularly the headlights of
the SR89A northbound traffic that is turning right into the Rolling Hills subdivision sweeping

Photo 1 | @cross his entire house (photos: 1 anfl 3). Altso., 'the he.adli.ghts (?f Photo 2
out bound traffic from the Rolling Hills subdivision shine into his

kitchen (photo 2) and the headlights of cars and :
trucks pulling out of the northern entrance to the new F .~
Mariposa restaurant parking lot, which is located
across SR89A from his house, will also shine onto his
property (photo 4).

Mr.  Guleserian
owns the only
house in the
Rolling Hills
subdivision that
| is at or below "
| street level for both SR89A and for Rolling
Hills Drive (see photos 1, 3 and 4). Indeed this
appears to be the only single family residential property in

Photo 4

Photo 3




this situation along the entire length of SR89A within the Sedona City Limits. The height of the
fences have been deliberately designed to alleviate the hardship he experiences from the repeated
flashing of headlights through the existing windows on two sides of his house from two public
streets and a parking lot.

As can be s

“ o

irregular in texture; dark in color; well screened by vegetation; unobtrusive and do not block the
views of the neighboring properties. The primary purpose of the requested variance for fence
height is to prevent vehicle headlights from shining through the windows of a private residence.
It is our belief that this situation meets all of the criteria for the granting of a variance for the
height of the fence.

If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact either myself or Mr. Guleserian.

Sincerely,

Neil Johnson

Project Manager
SEC Inc.

Encl.

CORPORATE OFFICE: BRANCH OFFICE:

20 STUTZ BEARCAT DRIVE #6 825 COVE PARKWAY
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(928) 282-7787 Fax: 282-0731 (928) 634-5889 Fax: 634-2222




FENCE HEIGHT DETERMINATION

SECTION 27, TOVINSHIP 17 NORTH, RANGE 6 EAST,

GULESERIAN

PARCEL 401—46—-001A
LOCATED IN A PORTION OF

GILA & SALT RIVER MERIDIAN,
CITY OF SEDONA
COCONINO COUNTY, ARIZONA

BENCHMARK

PROJECT BENCHMARK, FOUND BRASS CAP
STAMPED “CITY OF SEDONA NO. 31 4359175
1990%, NOTE THE STAMPED ELEVATION IS

NOT USED AS THE BASE ELEVATION FOR

THIS PROJECT. AN ELEVATION OF 4361927’

IS USED AS THE BASE ELEVATIDON.

ARIZOINA STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM,
CENTRAL ZDONE COORDINATES

GRID NORTH: 1406547.0440 INTERNATIONAL FEET
GRID EAST: 7423558.0050 INTERNATIONAL FEET

INDICATES EXISTING CMU WALL

INDICATES TREX FENCING — NORTH SIDE
INDICATES TREX FENCING — WEST SIDE

INDICATES BOTTOM OF WALL / FENCE
INDICATES TOP OF WALL / FENCE

ELEVATION WAS MEASURED ON BOTH SIDES OF THE EXISTING
WALL NEAR THE FENCE AND 6’ OUT ON EITHER SIDE OF THE
FENCE. TOP OF WALL AND TOP OF FENCE ELEVATIONS WERE
ALSO MEASURED. HEIGHT OF THE FENCE WAS DETERMINED BY
AVERAGING THE FOUR GROUND ELEVATIONS AND SUBTRACTING
THIS NUMBER FROM THE TOP OF FENCE ELEVATION.

ELEVATION WAS MEASURED AT THE BASE OF THE FENCE AND
AT THE TOP OF THE FENCE AT BOTH END5> OF EACH FENCE
SECTION. THE DIFFERENCE IN ELEVATION BETWEEN THE BASE
OF THE FENCE AND THE ELEVATION 6’ FROM THE FENCE WAS
NOT SIGNIFICANT. HEIGHT OF THE FENCE WAS DETERMINED BY
SUBTRACTING THE BASE ELEVATION FROM THE TOP OF FENCE
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114.56’

GULESERIAN
SCREENING FENCE SKETCH

PARCEL 401-46-001A
LOCATED IN A PORTION OF
SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 17 NORTH, RANGE 6 EAST,
GILA & SALT RIVER MERIDIAN,
CITY OF SEDONA
COCONINO COUNTY, ARIZONA

PARCEL 401—46—-001

485 BARCELONA ROAD
SEDONA, ARIZONA

N
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)
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VICINITY MAP
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PROJECT

LOCATION
485 BARCELONA ROAD
SEDONA, ARIZONA

NOTE:

THIS SKETCH IS FOR FENCE LOCATION ONLY. PROPERTY
DIMENSIONS AND HOUSE LOCATION ARE TAKEN FROM RECORD
DOCUMENTS. FENCE LOCATION IS PER PARTIAL FENCE SURVEY
AND MEASUREMENTS TAKEN BY THE CLIENT AND VERIFIED. NO
SURVEY OF THE PROPERTY BOUNDARY WAS CONDUCTED.
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November 1 § ,2014

-

Architectural Control Committee
RHEIA

10 Rolling Hills Road

Sedona, AZ 86336

Gentlemen:
Proposal

We are owners and residents of the property at 485 Barcelona Road, who received approval
previously from you (dated 8/14/13) for building a vinyl fence along the southwest side of our
property, facing the exiting ramp of Rolling Hills Road. We have found that we needed to build
the fence 2 feet higher in some places than we had requested. We now wish to receive your
approval for the changes we have made. The following is the new proposal, the only significant
changes are with respect to the height of the fence at some points, and the Committee’s
conditions that were presented at the meeting today:

A privacy fence, described below and diagrammed in red on the previously submitted
“survey map” (copy), approximately one half to be installed on our property and the other
half to be installed on RHEIA property. The map makes clear the location (in red ink) of
the proposed fence. We, the owners, are to satisfy the following four conditions.

(1) A variance from the City of Sedona is to be obtained for permitting the
building of the fence.

(2) With the written permission of the owner of the property adjacent to the
subject fence, photinias are to be planted along the entire southwest side of the
fence; should said written permission not be forthcoming for any reason, the
photinias to be planted will be placed only on our property along the southwest
side of the fence. As per Andre Lugo’s advice, we are to start with 7 photinia 5
gallon plants spaced about 4 feet apart on RHEIA (and our) property, with 6 more
5 gallon photinias planted along the six foot high portion of the fence when we
receive written permission from our neighbor to proceed.

(3) Our watering system will be extended to irrigate the newly planted photinias.

(4) We will conduct the entire maintenance of the newly planted photinias,
including watering, fertilizing, and trimming as needed.

The purpose of the fence is to shield our residence and yard from the view of traffic, including
the vehicle lights at night, on that steeply slanted portion of Rolling Hills Road from the meeting



house/forrne'r guard house to the entrance. As a visual barrier, our photinias are inadequate to this
task and we find that we need to keep our window shades down in order to prevent the fntrusion
of headlights and to protect our privacy.

Additional Information

The proposed fence is two-sided, with identical appearances on each side. Previously submitted
was a computer-site set of pictures (printouts) that give one an idea of this type of simulated-
stone vinyl fence made of polyethylene by Sim Tek. It is warranteed not to peel, crack, fade, etc.,
for 25 years (“lifetime™). The posts contain steel cores covered by vinyl, and so do the top and
bottom rails. We would choose panels that are 6 feet in height and width, except for two 8 foot
wide sections consisting of panels that are 8 feet in height. The web site is also identified on the
computer printout. We previously submitted a chip of the material having the red-brown granite
color and texture that we would choose, a color that is rather close to the color of the existing
RHEIA frontage walls. We have a larger sample, a post-cap, which is too large to put through the
mail slot of the meeting house, which we can make available if the Committee wishes.

The proposed fence would run approximately 25 feet along our property line, then angle toward
the first column of the RHEIA east wall for about 25 feet more, onto RHEIA property. The first
column is about 5 feet from the main eastern pillar of the existing RHEIA east wall. It is a fact
that most of the RHEIA east wall is on our property, so we hope that RHEIA will not object to
allowing us to place a portion of our proposed privacy fence on its property. This would be an
attractive improvement, even from the perspective of anyone driving down Rolling Hills Road
toward the entrance. And it would provide us with what we deem to be the needed privacy.

We thank you for your consideration.
Ted Guleserian Diane Guieserian

485 Barcelona Road
Sedona, AZ 86336

Phone: (928) 204-0088
email: guleserian@asu.edu



December 4, 2014

Mr. Nicholas Gioello
Development Services Manager
City of Sedona

Ref: Request for a Variance at 485 Barcelona, Road Rolling Hills Estate, Sedona, Az.
Hearing Date, December 19" at 1:00 pm in the Vultee Conference Room

Dear Mr. Gioelio,

I am Thomas Schultz. My wife, Carolyn and | have lived in Sedona and Rolling Hills Estates for over 34
years. We have spoken on the telephone and via e-mail since October 9, 2014. Previously, | talked to
Glen in your office in reference to the fencing/walls at the above address.

The purpose of our letter is to strongly object to any Variance to allow the fencing/walls on the above
subject property to remain at these non- compliance heights. These fences/walls were constructed
without a city permit and were built beyond the City’s approved heights. As you know, this home is at
the entry of Rolling Hills Estates —a very visible area. There are only two or three homes at the entry of
Rolling Hills Estates from 89A that look at a part of the home at 485 Barcelona Rd. Also, none of these
homes have a clear view at the wall/fences. The real impact occurs each time a resident of Rolling Hills
Estates (there are over 110 homes in Rolling Hills Estates) exits or enters Rolling Hills road onto 89A by
motor vehicle at which time they see these oversized fences/walls. We feel that all the residents are
being affected by these non-compliant fences. Approving a variance beyond the City’s allowed heights
for fencing sets a precedence. In addition, the Rolling Hills Improvement Association Architectural
Control Guidelines specifically state that the homeowner must submit plans to the City to obtain a
permit for any privacy screening (see enclosed).

Just a little history: when this home was first built, the original owner, being aware of his proximity to
89A, spent a great deal of time and money planting proper landscaping (shrubs and bushes) to help
negate traffic noise and automobile lights from his home. It's now almost 20 years later and this
landscaping at 485 Barcelona is very mature. Most of it exceeds the existing non-compliance
fence/walls by 6 to 8'. Unfortunately, the non-compliance fencing/walls are in the front of all the
beautiful green landscaping.

If one drives his vehicle on 89A or 179, they will not see a block or stucco wall with added on painted
wooden boards on top of the wall. Nor will you find a non-compliance plastic rock designed material
fence/wall. Why now and why at the very visible entrance to Rolling Hills Estates? The RHE Board just
spent thousands of dollars beautifying our entryway walls.

We feel the fences should be brought back to the City’s approved heights. They should also be in
harmony with Rolling Hills Estates’ existing wall that fronts 89A, and, therefore, be a part of the
beautiful entryway to Rolling Hills Estates.

Thank you for all of your time and help in this matter.

incerely,
neerel DEC 04 201

@ﬂolﬂh §eﬂuﬁ79’2————~




A.C.C.

Architectural Control Committee

Rolling Hills Improvement Association Architectural Control Committee

10 Rolling Hills Drive, Sedona, AZ, 86336
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Addendum II “Pet Enclosure Guidelines”

A.C.C.

HomwnerMUSTmbmitTWOmofplansprqmedbyan
A:dil:eaotLandsnpeComactortotheA.C.C.ﬁrreview.No
“pet enclosure” mybeinshlledwithultﬂxeqqxovalofthe
ACC. Mﬂeaﬂmmnnﬁon,mhhlmdscaping,
size of structure etc. to the A.C.C.

d‘uydwdlingifitmbesemﬁunﬂwmad.lfasideyndis
used it must be obscured by an earth berm or planter ( at least 50%
of the barrier height ) and landscaping. Under no circumstances
winapetendombeallowedonaﬁdeynrd of a comner lot (street
sideonly).subwkteaneIS'ﬁunthemmdﬁom
the side property ne. :

Thcplunshallhwhndeadﬁpsysmmpplyhgadeqmmto
eanhnewvine,buﬁandlortree.Novineor bush should exceed
ﬁ:@wed lﬁdtcfthembyl’.AnyW' that dies nmst be

Theabovepoﬁcylnsbeenestablishedtoacconmodate
muwmswhomedpamdmﬂom,EMamne
wmﬂdmﬁevwwﬁmmydhamﬂmkolhngfﬁﬂs
Em:ﬂsuucmeshllnotbeanowed.



A.C.C.

Addendum I “ Privacy Screen Guidelines”

Plans :

Materials:

Location:

Maintenance:

Exceptions:

Homeowner MUST submit TWO sets of plans prepared by an
Architect or Landscape Contractor to the A.C.C. for review. No such
privacy “screen” or “arbor” may be installed without the approval of the
A.C.C. and the City of Sedona. Include all setback information,
materials, landscaping, size of structure and City of Sedona Permit to

the A.C.C.

The “screen” or “arbor” should be consistent with the homes
Architecture and be of natural appearance to blend in with the homes
landscaping. The material used should be redwood lattice, made up of
cross strips of 1” x ¥” lattice strips boxed in with redwood 2” x 4”’s
and attached to redwood 4” x 4’s, properly installed in the ground with
cement. Such 4” x 4”’s should be on the owners side of the lattice work
being installed. (See back of book under Exhibits). Landscaping with
the intent of obscuring the “screen” or “arbor” by vines, bushes and/or
trees is required.

No “screen” or “arbor” shall be permitted in the front yard of any
dwelling. The size of any “screen” or “arbor” shall be less than half the
length of the side of the dwelling it presides on. The “screen” or “arbor”
must follow the guidelines, unless noted here, set by the City of Sedona.

The plans shall include a drip system supplying adequate water

to each new vine, bush and/or tree. No vine or bush should exceed the
height of the structure by 1°. Any landscaping that dies must be
replaced.

The above policy has been established to accommodate homeowners
who need privacy for patios and decks. However, if such a structure
would impair the view from any other property in Rolling Hills Estates,
such structure shall not be allowed.

7 Oct 00



Addendum I (Cont)

Benchmark — This is 2 permanent marker which a surveyor uses as his starting point
whenmveyingaLotNommﬂythebmchmmkisdwm‘bedale0.00andaﬂotha
refamcepoimsonthel.otmeasmehigherorlowathanthebenchmark.The
benchmark may be a steel utility lid on the street next to the propesty or & piece of
rebar with concrete surrounding it. The benchmark must not be disturbed during the

building process.
MAXIMUM HEIGHT OE LANDSCAPING MATERIALS:

In Sedona we all believe that views, privacy and shade are important to the
enjoyment of any home. We are blessed in Rolling Hills that we are situated in the
middle of Red Rock country and our views cover 360 degrees. Whenever a new
home is built, an addition added, a tree or bush planted, views, privacy and shade
are impacted. There will always be a plus and minus effective to these changes. It
is the intent of the ACC to guide and approve these changes to minimize the
effects of these changes on each of our neighbors. The below guidelines are to help
the ACC manage these changes in the best interest of all.

Homeowners should not request approval of landscaping materials which have
a mature height exceeding twenty-five (25°) feet. Approval of any landscaping
matesial by the ACC does not exempt the approval of the proposed landscaping
material from the 25’ height limit. Trees which grow over 25” will be subject to
trimming if the canopy of a single tree or the combination of trees exceeds an area
approximately 25’ high and 40’ wide. On any one property if a tree or several trees
exceed the 40° canopy width all other trees on the propesty must be maintaimed
below the 25° limit at all times. If canopy screening on two adjacent lots exceeds
25’ high and 60’ wide all other landscaping on those two properties must be
maintained below the 25’ limit at all times. Each neighbor will have 30’ of the 60°
uniess a reallocation is mutually agreed to by each neighbor. If the canopy
screening exceeds 30° high and 40’ wide and the ACC receives a written complaint
the trees will be required to be trimmed below the 25 limit. The ACC will reject a
complaint if the trees in question are further than 150” from the complaining
homeowner’s lot. Canopy screening will be described as 70% blockage or more of
normal sight views from trees fully leafed. No tree shall exceed 40 if it has a
canopy of at least 25° wide. Materials having a mature height in excess of fifteen
(15) feet must be planted apart S0 as to not screen views from other lots. In
general, plant materials with a mature height of 15 to 18 feet are preferred. Trees
requiring trimming will be viewed on a case by case basis and must have a written
compliant to begin the review process. Any landscaping material planted without
prior ACC approval will be subject to removable if it falls into the review process.

Plantings on a comer must be low enough so as not to create a safety hazard by
impairing visibility of motorists on Rolling Hills Estates Roads. Trees and bushes
must not be planted closer than eight feet from the street.
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